

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WAYSIDE CHURCH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

VAN BUREN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD W. RYAN
OWEN D. RAMEY
Of Counsel
Lewis Reed & Allen PC
136 E. Michigan Ave.,
Suite 800
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
Telephone: (269) 388-7600

JAMES SHEK
Of Counsel
P.O. Box A
Allegan, MI 49010
Telephone: (269) 673-6125
Email: jshekesq@btc-bci.com

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail,
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: cmm@pacificlegal.org

J. DAVID BREEMER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: jdb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Van Buren County Takes Petitioners’ Property Pursuant to State Law	5
1. The Petitioners	5
2. Sale of the Properties Under the Act and the Retention of Excess Proceeds	5
B. Petitioners Seek Relief in Federal Court	7
C. The Decisions of the District Court and Sixth Circuit	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DETERMINE WHETHER GOVERNMENT MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY POCKET THE EXCESS PROCEEDS OF HOME SALES DESIGNED TO SATISFY A TAX DEBT	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
A. Retention of Surplus Tax Sale Proceeds, i.e., Private Equity, Violates Modern Takings Principles	12
1. Takings Law	13
2. The Confiscation of Windfall Tax Profits Conflicts With Takings Precedent	14
B. The Court Should Take This Case To Settle a Split Among Federal and State Courts.....	17
II THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AS TO WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> DEMAND THAT PROPERTY OWNERS EXHAUST STATE COURT PROCEDURES TO RIPEN FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIMS	19
A. <i>Williamson County's</i> State-Litigation Requirement Creates Numerous Regressive, Unjust, and Needless Jurisdictional Problems.....	21
1. The <i>Williamson County</i> Opinion.....	21
2. In Conjunction With Removal Jurisdiction, the State Litigation Rule Also Destroys State Court Review, Causing Forum Loss, Litigation Delay, and Confusion	23
3. The <i>Williamson County</i> Doctrine Is Entirely Unnecessary for Adjudication of Takings Claims.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
B. The Lower Courts Are Split on Whether and When Courts May Waive <i>Williamson</i> <i>County's</i> State Litigation Requirement	26
III THIS CASE PRESENTS A CONFLICT ABOUT WHETHER THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT BARS CLAIMS SEEKING A REFUND OF PROPERTY TAKEN IN EXCESS OF A TAX DEBT.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A – Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals Sixth Circuit, 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2017)	A-1
APPENDIX B – Opinion and Order of U.S. District Court, Western District of Michigan, Southern Division (Nov. 9, 2015).....	B-1
APPENDIX C – Order of U.S. Court of Appeals Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing en Banc (Mar. 15, 2017)	C-1
APPENDIX D – Excerpts of General Property Tax Act of the State of Michigan, Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.1	D-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Anderton v. Bannock County</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00114-BLW, 2015 WL 428069 (D. Idaho 2015)	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	14, 16
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2009)	24
<i>Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974)	18
<i>Baechle v. Town of Mendon</i> , No. 1:05-CV-204, 2005 WL 3334708 (D. Vt. Dec. 8, 2005).....	32
<i>Bailey v. Napier</i> , 117 S.W. 948 (Ky. 1909).....	17
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	18
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970).....	17
<i>Bouchard v. Clinton Cty., N.Y.</i> , No. 8:06-CV-418, 2006 WL 1133221 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2006).....	32
<i>Busse v. Lee County</i> , 317 Fed. Appx. 968 (11th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. D.C.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	12, 18, 32

<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Dahlen v. Shelter House</i> , 598 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v.</i> <i>County of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	25
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	22
<i>Everson v. City of Weyauwega</i> , 573 Fed. Appx. 599 (7th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	31
<i>Gose v. City of Douglas</i> , 561 F. App’x 723 (10th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	27, 29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	18
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	14, 25, 27
<i>Kelly v. City of Boston</i> , 204 N.E.2d 123 (Mass. 1965)	7, 17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Koscielski v. Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	23

<i>Lim v. Mich. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 423 N.W.2d 343 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	14
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13, 26
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	22
<i>Marek v. Rhode Island</i> , 702 F.3d 650 (1st Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	22
<i>Moore v. Rogers</i> , 99 S.W. 1023 (Tex. 1907)	17
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	4, 12, 18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13
<i>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of E. Providence</i> , 807 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24, 29
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007)	28

<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	14-16
<i>Pomann, Callanan & Sofen</i> , 419 N.W.2d 787 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	8
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne County</i> , No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. June 4, 2015).....	3, 6
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion County, Oregon</i> , No. cv-05-1926-PK, 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. 2006)	18
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. App. 1996).....	18
<i>Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v.</i> <i>New Orleans City</i> , 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of</i> <i>San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	23, 27, 29-30
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	30
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Snaza v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 548 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	16, 21, 26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l</i> <i>Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	13

Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon,
761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)..... 17

Town of Barnstable v. Unknown Owners,
No. 62339, 2004 WL 2191215
(Mass. Land Ct. Sept. 30, 2004)..... 6

Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko,
728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 29-30

United States v. Lawton,
110 U.S. 146 (1884) 14-15

Villa Montechino, L.P. v. City of Lago Vista,
No. A-17-CA-00287-SS, 2017 WL 2198172
(W.D. Tex. May 18, 2017)..... 29

*Wayne Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. Wayne Cty. Airport
Auth.*, 658 N.W.2d 804 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)..... 8

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980) 13, 15-16

*Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v.
Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)*passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

 § 1331..... 1

 § 1341..... 2

 § 1341.2..... 31

 § 1441..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 2, 19, 22

STATE STATUTES

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2.....	3
72 Pa. Stat. § 1301.19.....	3
Ala. Code § 40-10-28.....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-18303.....	7, 17
Fla. Stat. § 197.582.....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5.....	3
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36, § 949.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6419(1)(a).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.1, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78a(2).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78g(1).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78l(2).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m(8).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6440.....	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 280.29.....	7, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-17-322.....	7, 17
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 57-28-20.....	7, 17
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130.....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702.....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967.....	3

RULE

Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3.....	1
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Berger, Michael M., *The Ripeness Game: Why Are We Still Forced to Play?*,
30 Touro L. Rev. 297 (2014) 19
- Christie, Les, *The other foreclosure crisis: Losing a home over \$400 in back taxes*, CNN Money,
July 11, 2012, [http://money.cnn.com/2012/07/10/
real_estate/tax-liens/index/ht_index.htm](http://money.cnn.com/2012/07/10/real_estate/tax-liens/index/ht_index.htm) 7
- Kanner, Gideon, “(Un)equal Justice Under Law”:
*The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of
American Property Owners in Taking Cases*,
40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1065 (2007)..... 19, 22, 25
- Mahoney, Emily L., & Clark, Charles T., *Arizona owners can lose homes over as little as \$50 in back taxes*, The Arizona Republic, June 12, 2017
[http://www.azcentral.com/story/money/real-
estate/2017/06/12/tax-lien-foreclosures-arizona-
maricopa-county/366328001/](http://www.azcentral.com/story/money/real-estate/2017/06/12/tax-lien-foreclosures-arizona-maricopa-county/366328001/) 6
- Murray, David, *Profiting on misfortune:
Tax liens, home loss and county finance*,
Great Falls Tribune, Sept. 29, 2016,
[http://www.greatfallstribune.com/story/news/local/
2016/09/30/profitting-misfortune-tax-liens-home-
loss-county-finance/91308830/](http://www.greatfallstribune.com/story/news/local/2016/09/30/profitting-misfortune-tax-liens-home-loss-county-finance/91308830/) 7
- Sallah, Michael, et al., *Left With Nothing*,
The Washington Post, Sept. 8, 2013
[http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/20
13/09/08/left-with-nothing/?utm_term=.3b0d
3c3cc326](http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2013/09/08/left-with-nothing/?utm_term=.3b0d3c3cc326) 7
